Preliminary Rev. 0.43 12/09 Copyright © 2009 by Silicon Laboratories Si1120
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Si1120
PROXIMITY/AMBIENT LIGHT SENSOR WITH PWM OUTPUT
Features
Applications
Description
The Si1120 is a low-power, reflectance-based proximity and ambient light

Si1120
Preliminary Rev. 0.43 17
4.  Ordering Guide
Part Ordering # Temperature Package
Si1120-A-GM –40 to +85 °C 3x3 mm ODFN8
Si1120
18 Preliminary Rev. 0.43
5.  Package Outline (8-Pin ODFN)
Figure 18 illustrates the package details for the Si1120 ODFN package. Table 6 lists the values for the dimensions
shown in the illustration.
Figure 18. ODFN Package Diagram Dimensions
Table 6. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Nom Max
A 0.55 0.65 0.75
b 0.25 0.30 0.35
D 3.00 BSC.
D2 1.40 1.50 1.60
e 0.65 BSC.
E 3.00 BSC.
E2 2.20 2.30 2.40
L 0.30 0.35 0.40
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.10
ccc 0.08
ddd 0.10
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm).
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
Si1120
Preliminary Rev. 0.43 19
DOCUMENT CHANGE LIST
Revision 0.41 to Revision 0.42
 Removed custom package option.
 Updated Table 1 on page 4.
Added Operating, Storage temps, and ESD to Table 1.
 Updated "4. Ordering Guide" on page 17.
Added ordering part number information.
 Added "5. Package Outline (8-Pin ODFN)" on page
18.
 Updated " Functional Block Diagram" on page 2.
 Added Figures 5, 6, and 7.
 Updated "2.4. Ambient-Light Modes" on page 11.
 Added Figures 9, 10, 11,12, 13, 14, and 15.
 Updated "2.5. Choice of LED and LED Current" on
page 14.
Revision 0.42 to Revision 0.43
 Updated Table 3 on page 5.
Updated power up latency maximum value from 300 to
500 µs.
Updated FSals2 typical value from 128 to 100.
 Updated "2.2. Mode Selection" on page 7.
Si1120
20 Preliminary Rev. 0.43
CONTACT INFORMATION
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: 1+(512) 416-8500
Fax: 1+(512) 416-9669
Toll Free: 1+(877) 444-3032
Please visit the Silicon Labs Technical Support web page:
and register to submit a technical support request.
Silicon Laboratories and Silicon Labs are trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc.
Other products or brandnames mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.
The information in this document is believed to be accurate in all respects at the time of publication but is subject to change without notice.
Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions, and disclaims responsibility for any consequences resulting from
the use of information included herein. Additionally, Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for the functioning of undescribed features
or parameters. Silicon Laboratories reserves the right to make changes without further notice. Silicon Laboratories makes no warranty, rep-
resentation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Silicon Laboratories assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation conse-
quential or incidental damages. Silicon Laboratories products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use in applications intended to
support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Silicon Laboratories product could create a situation where per-
sonal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer purchase or use Silicon Laboratories products for any such unintended or unauthorized ap-
plication, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Silicon Laboratories harmless against all claims and damages.